
RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1
EDJ Service, Inc.

Supplier Response

Event Information
Number: RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1
Title: Landscape Maintenance Services
Type: Request for Proposals
Issue Date: 9/28/2025
Deadline: 10/30/2025 09:00 AM (ET)
Notes: The City of Coconut Creek, Florida is actively seeking proposals from

qualified Proposers to provide Landscape Maintenance Services to
the City in full accordance with the scope of services, terms, and
conditions contained in the Request for Proposals (RFP).

Contact Information
Contact: Ruby Reynolds
Address: A/P - Finance & Administrative Services

Government Center
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 545-6608
Fax: 1 (954) 973-6754
Email: rreynolds@coconutcreek.net

Vendor: EDJ Service, Inc. RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1Page 1 of 4 pages



EDJ Service, Inc. Information
Contact: Evelyn R Pagni
Address: 4861 SW 106th Avenue

Davie, FL 33328
Phone: (195) 479-1467
Fax: (954) 530-4722
Email: edjservice@aol.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

James Pagni edjservice@aol.com
Signature Email
Submitted at 10/30/2025 08:47:38 AM (ET)

Response Attachments
EDJ Service LLC Proposal - RFP No. 10-30-25-09.pdf

EDJ Service LLC Proposal - RFP No. 10-30-25-09

Bid Attributes

1 Non-Mandatory Pre-Proposal
I acknowledge that it is the full responsibility of the Proposer to visit and inspect the proposed sites as shown herein
prior to the submission of a proposal. No variation in price or conditions shall be permitted based on a claim of
ignorance.

Yes

2 Section I - General Terms and Conditions
I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions.

Yes

3 Section II - Special Terms and Conditions
I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

Yes

4 Section III - Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services
I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services.

Yes

5 Section IV - Required Documents
I acknowledge and understand that all forms shall be completed and notarized (if applicable) and submitted as a
requirement of this solicitation.

Yes

6 Insurance Requirements
I acknowledge reading and understanding the Insurance Requirements and shall upload with my response a copy
of a current Certificate of Insurance as a requirement of this solicitation.

Yes

Vendor: EDJ Service, Inc. RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1Page 2 of 4 pages



7 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment
The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank.

This program allows the City to expedite
payment to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72
hours of receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices,
resulting in fewer invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by
the P-Card may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or
any part of any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable,
however must be included in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3%

All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of
the P-Card. Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or
take whatever steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term.
Yes

8 Purchase by other Governmental Agencies
Please indicate if you will permit other governmental entities to purchase from your agreement with the City of
Coconut Creek.
Yes

Bid Lines

1 Landscape Maintenance Medians, Public Rights-of-Ways (Refer to Exhibit "A")

Quantity: 12 UOM: Per Month Unit Price: $52,209.88 Total: $626,518.56
Item Notes: Refer to Exhibit "A"

2 Maintenance of State Road 7 medians from Sawgrass Expressway South to Cullum Road 

Quantity: 12 UOM: Per Month Unit Price: $3,877.60 Total: $46,531.20
Item Notes: Refer to Exhibit "C"

3 Package Header
Additional Services

Total: $4,908.53

Package Items
3.1 Sod Installation (St. Augustine)

Quantity: 1 UOM: Sq. Ft. Unit Price: $0.65 Total: $0.65

3.2 Additional Mowing including blowing, edging, weed whacking for Bermuda Turf

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per acre Unit Price: $102.90 Total: $102.90

3.3 Additional Mowing including blowing, edging, weed whacking for St. Augustine Turf

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per acre Unit Price: $102.90 Total: $102.90

3.4 Tree Removal (up to 15' height) including stump grinding

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $157.50 Total: $157.50

3.5 Tree Removal (> 15' to 30' height) including stump grinding

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $672.39 Total: $672.39

3.6 Tree Removal (> 30' height) including stump grinding

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $2,208.07 Total: $2,208.07

Vendor: EDJ Service, Inc. RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1Page 3 of 4 pages



3.7 Tree Trimming / Shaping: Shade Trees - Canopy spread up to 10 ft.

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $37.12 Total: $37.12

3.8 Tree Trimming / Shaping: Shade Trees - Canopy spread > 10 ft. to 25 ft.

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $78.75 Total: $78.75

3.9 Tree Trimming / Shaping: Shade Trees - Canopy spread > 25 ft.

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $183.75 Total: $183.75

3.10 Re-stand Trees

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per tree Unit Price: $341.25 Total: $341.25

3.11 Additional Fertilization, St. Augustine and Bermuda Turf

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per acre Unit Price: $250.00 Total: $250.00

3.12 Additional Pest Control St. Augustine and Bermuda Turf

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per acre Unit Price: $220.00 Total: $220.00

3.13 Additional Mulch - Installed

Quantity: 1 UOM: Cu. Yd. Unit Price: $46.00 Total: $46.00

3.14 Storm Debris Removal - includes hauling & disposal

Quantity: 1 UOM: Cu. Yd. Unit Price: $31.50 Total: $31.50

3.15 Hedging

Quantity: 1 UOM: Linear Ft. Unit Price: $0.50 Total: $0.50

3.16 Plant Installation - three (3) crew members

Quantity: 1 UOM: Hour Unit Price: $110.25 Total: $110.25

3.17 Weed Spraying St. Augustine and Bermuda Turf includes chemicals

Quantity: 1 UOM: Per Hour Unit Price: $300.00 Total: $300.00

3.18 Irrigation Maintenance Technician

Quantity: 1 UOM: Hour Unit Price: $65.00 Total: $65.00

Response Total: $677,958.29

Vendor: EDJ Service, Inc. RFP No. 10-30-25-09 Addendum 1Page 4 of 4 pages
















































































































